Ulster County Legislature



Public Works, Capital Projects & Transportation Committee Meeting Agenda October 11, 2023 at 6:00 PM

KL Binder Library, 6th Floor, County Office Building, Kingston

Committee Members:

Laura Petit, Chair Kathy Nolan Dean Fabiano, Deputy Chair Phil Erner Herbert Litts, III

2024 Budget Discussion:

- DPW Deputy Directors Dean Rylewicz & Rob Parete
- UCAT Director Toni Roser

Resolutions for October 17, 2023 Legislative Session:

- 1. **Resolution No. 337** Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Intermunicipal Agreement With The City Of Kingston, Where The County Is A Subrecipient Of The City's ARPA-SLFRF Funds, For The Renovation Of Elizabeth Manor, Department Of Finance, Division Of Recovery And Resilience
- **2. Resolution No. 468** Amending The 2023 2028 Capital Improvement Program Amending Capital Project No. 645 Renovation Of 21 Elizabeth Street Elizabeth Manor Emergency Housing
- 3. Resolution No. 556 Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Intermunicipal Agreement With The Town Of Olive, As An ARPA-SLFRF Subrecipient, To Partially Fund The Construction Of New Fencing At Davis Park (46 Watson Hollow Road) Department Of Finance, Division Of Recovery And Resilience
- 4. Resolution No. 557 Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute An Intermunicipal Agreement With The Town Of Rochester, As An ARPA-SLFRF Subrecipient, To Fund The Construction Of Public Restrooms And Providing A New Roof To The Existing Park Pavilion At The Town Of Rochester Town Park (50 Scenic Road) Department Of Finance, Division Of Recovery And Resilience
- **5. Resolution No. 570** Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute A Lease Agreement With Access: Supports For Living Inc. To Provide Mental Health Services To The Community At Golden Hill Office Building Department Of Public Works

- **6. Resolution No. 571** Amending The 2023 2028 Capital Improvement Program -Establishing Capital Project No. 671 UCSO Corrections Dishwasher Amending The 2023 Capital Fund Budget- Ulster County Sheriff
- 7. Resolution No. 578 Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Enter Into A Lease Extension Agreement With Pine Professional Center, LLC, For Office Space Currently Occupied By The Ulster County Probation Department Located At 124 Main Street, New Paltz, New York Department Of Public Works (Buildings And Grounds)
- **8. Resolution No. 580 -** Approving The Execution Of A Contract For \$105,000.00 Entered Into By The County CPL Partnership, LLC Department Of Public Works
- **9. Resolution No. 581-** Approving The Execution Of A Contract Amendment For \$73,234.55 Entered Into By The County Creighton Manning Engineering, LLP Department Of Public Works
- 10. Resolution No. 582 Amending The 2023-2028 Capital Improvement Program Amending Capital Project No. 505 Replacement Of The Wolven Bridge Over The Sawkill Creek (PIN 8761.76) In The Town Of Woodstock Authorizing The Implementation, And Funding In The First Instance 100% Of The Federal-aid And State "Marchiselli" Program-Aid Eligible Costs, Of A Transportation Federal-Aid Project, And Appropriating Funds Amending The 2023 Capital Fund Budget Department Of Public Works (Highways And Bridges)
- 11. Resolution No. 584 Amending The 2023-2028 Capital Improvement Program Amending Capital Project No. 508 Replacement Of The Fantinekill Bridge (PIN 8761.75) CR 3 (Samsonville Road) Over Mombaccus Creek In The Town Of Rochester Authorizing The Implementation, And Funding In The First Instance 100% Of The Federal-aid And State "Marchiselli" Program-Aid Eligible Costs, Of A Transportation Federal-aid Project, And Appropriating Funds Amending The 2023 Capital Fund Budget Department Of Public Works (Highways And Bridges)
- **12. Resolution No. 586 -** Approving The Execution Of A Contract For A Rate Anticipated To Exceed \$50,000.00 Entered Into By The County Vetere Real Estate LTD. Department Of Public Works
- 13. Resolution No. 587 Establishing Capital Project No. 678 For The Purchase And Acquisition Of Real Property Located At 1711-1715 Ulster Avenue, Lake Katrine, (Town of Ulster), Ulster County, New York. Tax Parcel ID#; 38.19-3-23 For The Purpose Of Warehouse, Storage, And Office Space Amending The 2023 Capital Fund Budget Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Execute, All Documents Required For Said Acquisition Department Of Public Works (Buildings & Grounds)
- **14. Resolution No. 597 -** Establishing A Policy To Expand Paratransit Services Department Of Public Transportation
- **15. Resolution No. 598 -** Requiring Establishment And Maintenance Of Periodic Bus Stop Markers Departments Of Public Transportation And Public Works
- **16. Resolution No. 599 -** Amending Resolution No. 553 Of 2022 To Clarify And Expand Requirements Of Public Notification Of Changes To Ulster County Area Transit Bus Routes And Schedules

- 17. Resolution No. 425 Establishing A Policy To Liberalize Access To Public Spaces For Survival
- 18. Resolution No. 464 Establishing A Public-Transportation Level-of-Service Policy
- **19. Resolution No. 551** Setting A Public Hearing On Proposed Local Law No. 11 Of 2023, A Local Law Providing For The Protection Of Vulnerable Road Users Bill Of Rights At Trail Crossings, To Be Held On Tuesday, November 14, 2023 At 7:10 PM

Forthcoming Resolutions:

- **Resolution No. 309** Placing A Spending Cap Of \$XX,XXX,XXX.00 On All Costs Related To The Proposed Government Operations Center At Paradies Lane In New Paltz *No Action Taken in Law Enforcement 10/5*
- Resolution No. 364 Establishing A Restricted Capital Reserve Fund For The Government Operations Center Of The County Of Ulster Under Section 6-C Of The New York State General Municipal Law

No Action Taken in Law Enforcement 10/5

 Resolution No. 433 - Urging The Governments Of The State Of New York And The United States Of America To Establish Fossil Fuel Free State And Federal Public Transportation Services

Postponed in Energy & Environment 10/5

- Resolution No. 552 Establishing A Policy To Replace Conventional Toilets With Composting Toilets At County Facilities Postponed in Energy & Environment 10/5
- Resolution No. 560 Recording ARPA Revenue Loss Department Of Finance, Division Of Recovery And Resilience Postponed in ARPA 9/27

New Business

Old Business

Adjournment